

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONDOMINIUMS, CO-OPS, ASSOCIATIONS - DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT PROVIDES CLAIMS-MADE COVERAGE
PLEASE READ THE ENTIRE ENDORSEMENT CAREFULLY

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Named Association:	
Directors And Officers Liability Annual Aggregate Limit Of Insurance:	\$
Deductible:	\$
Retroactive Date:	
<input type="checkbox"/> Extended Reporting Period	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.	

For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, **Section II - Liability** is amended as follows:

A. The following are added to Paragraph **A. Coverages:**

1. Insuring Agreement - Management Liability

- a.** We will pay on behalf of an "insured person" any "loss" which the "insured person" becomes legally obligated to pay as a result of a "claim" first made against that "insured person" during the policy period or during the Extended Reporting Period, if purchased, as described in Paragraph **G.**, except to the extent that the "association" has indemnified the "insured person" for such "loss".

However, this insurance applies only to a "claim" arising out of a "wrongful act" committed by the "insured person" which occurs on or after the Retroactive Date, if any, shown in the Schedule, and before the end of the policy period.

- b.** If a "claim" against an "insured person" includes a "claim" against the "insured person's" spouse (whether such status is derived by reason of statutory or common law, or any other law of any country) solely by reason of:

- (1)** Such spousal status; or
- (2)** Such spouse's ownership interest in property or assets that are sought as recovery for the "wrongful act" committed or allegedly committed by the "insured person";

all "loss" which such spouse becomes legally obligated to pay by reason of such "claim" will be treated for the purposes of this endorsement as "loss" which the "insured person" becomes legally obligated to pay as a result of the "claim" made against such "insured person". Such "loss" to the spouse will be covered under this endorsement only if and to the extent that such "loss" would be covered if incurred by the "insured person".

However, this Paragraph **b.** does not apply to a "claim" arising out of any "wrongful act" committed or allegedly committed by the "insured person's" spouse.

- c.** This insurance also applies to "claims" arising out of the "wrongful acts" of an "insured person" made against:
- (1)** The estate, heirs or legal representatives of a deceased "insured person"; and
 - (2)** The legal representative of that "insured person" in the event of incompetency, insolvency or bankruptcy.

However, this Paragraph **c.** only applies to "claims" if and to the extent that, in the absence of such death, incompetency, insolvency or bankruptcy of the "insured person", such "claims" would have been covered by this insurance according to all applicable terms, conditions and exclusions.

2. Insuring Agreement - Association Reimbursement

We will pay on behalf of the "association" any "loss" for which the "association" has indemnified an "insured person", as permitted or required by law, and which the "insured person" becomes legally obligated to pay as a result of a "claim" first made against that "insured person" (or an "insured person's" spouse or any other party granted the rights of an "insured person" under Paragraph **1.**) during the policy period or during the Extended Reporting Period, if purchased, as described in Paragraph **G.**

However, this insurance applies only to a "claim" arising out of a "wrongful act" committed by the "insured person" which occurs on or after the Retroactive Date, if any, shown in the Schedule, and before the end of the policy period.

3. Insuring Agreement - Association Liability

We will pay on behalf of the "association" any "loss" which the "association" becomes legally obligated to pay as a result of a "claim" first made against the "association" during the policy period or during the Extended Reporting Period, if purchased, as described in Paragraph **G.**

However, this insurance applies only to a "claim" arising out of a "wrongful act" committed by the "association" which occurs on or after the Retroactive Date, if any, shown in the Schedule, and before the end of the policy period.

4. Defense And Settlement

We will have the right and duty to defend any "claim" made against the insured under Paragraph **A.** of this endorsement. However, we will have no duty to defend the insured against any "claim" because of a "wrongful act" to which this insurance does not apply. We may, at our discretion, investigate any incident that may result in a "loss". We may, with your written consent, settle any "claim".

All "claims" arising out of the same "wrongful act" or "interrelated wrongful acts" committed by one or more "insured persons" shall be considered a single "claim". Such single "claim" shall be deemed to be first made on the date the initial "claim" arising out of such "wrongful act" or "interrelated wrongful acts" was first made pursuant to Paragraph **E.** or notice of such "wrongful act" or "interrelated wrongful acts" was first reported pursuant to Paragraph **E.**

- B.** For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, Paragraph **B. Exclusions**, Subparagraph **1. Applicable To Business Liability Coverage** is replaced by the following:

This insurance does not apply to any "loss" resulting from any "claim":

- a.** Arising out of any dishonest, malicious, fraudulent or deliberately criminal act or any willful violation of any statute or regulation.
- b.** For "bodily injury".
- c.** For mental or emotional distress.
- d.** For "property damage".
- e.** Arising out of the gaining of any profit, remuneration or advantage to which any insured was not legally entitled.
- f.** Arising out of a "wrongful act" or "interrelated wrongful act" that has occurred before the Retroactive Date, if any, shown in the Schedule.
- g.** Arising out of the same facts, "wrongful acts" or "interrelated wrongful acts", alleged or contained in any "claim" which has been reported, or in any circumstances of which notice has been given:
 - (1)** During a prior policy period of this policy; or
 - (2)** Under any insurance policy of which this policy is a replacement.

- h. Arising out of any demand, "suit" or other proceeding against any insured which was pending on or existed prior to the applicable Retroactive Date shown in the Schedule, or arising out of the same or substantially the same facts, circumstances or allegations which are the subject of, or the basis for, such demand, "suit" or other proceeding.
 - i. Arising out of any actual or alleged failure or omission on the part of any insured to effect or maintain insurance.
 - j. Arising out of any "wrongful act" committed or allegedly committed by any "insured person" serving in any position or capacity in any organization or association other than the "association" even if the "association" directed or requested that "insured person" to serve in such other position or capacity.
 - k. Brought by or on behalf of the "association" or any "insured person", in any capacity, except a "claim" that is a derivative action brought on behalf of the "association" by one or more unit-owners who are not "insured persons" and who bring the "claim" without the solicitation, assistance or participation of any "insured person" or the "association".
 - l. For an actual or alleged violation of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and its amendments, or similar provisions of any federal, state, local or statutory law or common law.
 - m. For liability under or breach of any oral, written or implied contract or agreement, or for liability of others assumed by the "association" under any such contract or agreement, except if the "association" would have been liable in the absence of such contract or agreement.
 - n. Arising out of "personal and advertising injury".
 - o. Arising out of:
 - (1) The actual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollutants" at any time;
 - (2) Any request, demand, order or statutory or regulatory requirement that any insured or others test for, monitor, clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pollutants"; or
 - (3) A "claim" made or "suit" brought by or on behalf of any governmental authority for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing the effects of, "pollutants";
- including without limitation any "claim" by or on behalf of the "association".
- p. Arising out of "wrongful acts" in the selection or direct or indirect supervision of any contractor or subcontractor liable or alleged to be liable for any defect in construction at any premises insured under this policy.
- A "wrongful act" committed by any "insured person" shall not be imputed to any other "insured person" for purposes of applying the exclusions set forth in this Paragraph **B**.
- C. For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, Paragraph **C. Who Is An Insured** is replaced by the following:
 - 1. The "association" is an insured.
 - 2. "Insured persons" are insureds.
 - D. For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, Paragraph **D. Liability And Medical Expenses Limits Of Insurance** is replaced by the following:
 - 1. **Annual Aggregate Limit Of Insurance**

The most we will pay for the sum of all "loss" under Paragraphs **A.1.**, **A.2.** and **A.3.** is the aggregate Limit of Insurance shown in the Schedule. This limit applies regardless of the number of:

 - a. Insureds;
 - b. "Claims" made or "suits" brought; or
 - c. Persons, organizations or government agencies making "claims" or bringing "suits".

If the aggregate Limit of Insurance is exhausted by the payment of "loss", we will have no further obligations or liability of any kind under this endorsement.

"Claims expenses" are part of the "loss" and are payable within the Limit of Insurance shown in the Schedule, thereby reducing that Limit.

2. Deductible

Subject to Paragraph **D.1.** of this endorsement, we will pay only that amount of "loss" which is in excess of the Deductible shown in the Schedule. The Deductible will be borne by the insureds, uninsured and at their own risk. A single deductible will apply to all "loss" resulting from all "claims" alleging the same "wrongful acts" or "interrelated wrongful acts".

If the "association" is permitted or required by law to indemnify an "insured person" for "loss", but fails or refuses, other than for reason of "financial insolvency", then our payment for such "loss" will not be subject to any deductible and the "association" shall be responsible for, and shall hold us harmless from, and shall reimburse us for such "loss" up to the deductible shown in the Schedule.

- E.** For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, the **Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit** condition is replaced by the following:

Duties In The Event Of A Claim Or A Wrongful Act That May Result In A Claim

1. You must see to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of a "wrongful act" which may result in a "claim". To the extent possible, notice should include:
 - a. How, when and where the "wrongful act" took place;
 - b. The names and addresses of any person involved in the specific "wrongful act", including names and addresses of the potential claimants;
 - c. Particulars as to the reasons for anticipating a "claim" which may result from such specific "wrongful act";
 - d. The nature of the alleged or potential damages arising from such specific "wrongful act"; and
 - e. The circumstances by which the insureds first became aware of the specific "wrongful act".
2. If a "claim" is received by any insured, you must:
 - a. Immediately record the specifics of the "claim" and the date received; and
 - b. Notify us as soon as practicable.

You must see to it that we receive written notice of the "claim" as soon as practicable.

- 3.** You and any other involved insured must:

- a. Immediately send us copies of any demands, notices, summonses or legal papers received in connection with the "claim";
- b. Authorize us to obtain records and other information;
- c. Cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the "claim"; and
- d. Assist us, upon our request, in the enforcement of any right against any person or organization which may be liable to the insured because of "wrongful acts" to which this insurance may also apply.

- 4.** No insured will, except at that insured's own cost, voluntarily make a payment, assume any obligation or incur any expense without our written consent.

- F.** For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, the following is added to Paragraph **E. Liability And Medical Expenses General Conditions:**

Consent To Settle

If we recommend a settlement to the insured which is acceptable to the claimant, but to which the insured does not consent, the most we will pay as damages in the event of any later settlement or judgment is the amount for which the "claim" could have been settled, to which the insured did not give consent, plus "claims expenses" incurred as of the date such settlement was proposed in writing by us to the insured.

G. Extended Reporting Period

For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, the following Extended Reporting Period provisions are added:

1. You will have the right to purchase an Extended Reporting Period from us if:
 - a. This endorsement is cancelled or not renewed for any reason; or
 - b. We renew or replace this endorsement with insurance that:
 - (1) Has a Retroactive Date later than the date shown in the Schedule of this endorsement; or
 - (2) Does not apply to "wrongful acts" on a claims-made basis.
2. An Extended Reporting Period, as specified in Paragraph **G.1.** of this endorsement, lasts three years and is available only for an additional premium.

3. The Extended Reporting Period starts with the end of the policy period. It does not extend the policy period or change the scope of the coverage provided. It applies only to "claims" to which the following applies:
 - a. The "claim" is first made during the Extended Reporting Period;
 - b. The "wrongful act" occurs before the end of the policy period; and
 - c. The "wrongful act" did not commence before the Retroactive Date.
 4. You must give us a written request for the Extended Reporting Period within 30 days after the end of the policy period or the effective date of cancellation, whichever comes first.
 5. The Extended Reporting Period will not go into effect unless you pay the additional premium promptly when due and any premium or deductible you owe us for coverage provided under this endorsement. Once in effect, the Extended Reporting Period may not be cancelled.
 6. We will determine the additional premium in accordance with our rules and rates. In doing so, we may take into account the following:
 - a. The exposures insured;
 - b. Previous types and amounts of insurance;
 - c. Limit of Insurance available under this endorsement for future payment of damages; and
 - d. Other related factors.

The additional premium may not exceed 100% of the annual premium for this endorsement. The premium for the Extended Reporting Period will be deemed fully earned as of the date it is purchased.
 7. There is no separate or additional Limit of Insurance for the Extended Reporting Period. The Limit of Insurance available during the Extended Reporting Period, if purchased, shall be the remaining amount, if any, of the aggregate Limit of Insurance available at the time this policy was cancelled or nonrenewed.
- H. For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, the following is added to Paragraph F. **Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions of Section II - Liability:**
1. "Association" means the entity named in the Schedule as the named association.
 2. "Claim" means:
 - a. A written demand for monetary damages against any insured;
 - b. A civil proceeding against any insured commenced by the service of a complaint or similar pleading;
 - c. A criminal proceeding against any "insured person" commenced by a return of an indictment; or
 - d. A formal administrative or regulatory proceeding against any insured commenced by the filing of a notice of charges, formal investigative order or similar document; for a "wrongful act", including any appeal therefrom.
 3. "Claims expenses" means that part of a "loss" consisting of reasonable and necessary fees (including attorneys' and experts' fees), expenses incurred in the defense or appeal of a "claim", and the premium for appeal, attachment or similar bonds (without any obligation on our part to provide such bonds), excluding the wages, salaries, benefits or expenses of any "insured person".
 4. "Financial insolvency" means the status of the "association" resulting from:
 - a. The appointment of any receiver, conservator, liquidator, trustee, rehabilitator or similar official to control, supervise, manage or liquidate the "association"; or
 - b. The "association" becoming a debtor in possession.
 5. "Insured person" means any former, present or future director, officer, trustee, employee or volunteer of the "association".
 6. "Interrelated wrongful act" means all causally connected "wrongful acts".
 7. "Loss" means "claims expenses", compensatory damages, settlement amounts, legal fees, interest and costs awarded pursuant to judgments. "Loss" does not include civil or criminal fines or penalties imposed by law, punitive or exemplary damages, the multiplied portion of multiplied damages, taxes or matters that are uninsurable pursuant to applicable law.

- 8. "Wrongful act" means:
 - a. With respect to the "insured person", any actual or alleged error, misstatement, misleading statement, neglect or breach of duty, omission or act by the "insured person" in their insured position or capacity for the "association"; or any matter claimed against them solely by reason of their serving in such insured position or capacity. This does not apply to a position or capacity in any entity other than the "association", even if the "association" directed or requested the "insured person" to serve in such other position or capacity.
 - b. With respect to the "association", any actual or alleged error, misstatement, misleading statement, neglect or breach of duty, omission or act by the "association".

- I. For the purposes of the coverage provided by this endorsement, the definition of "suit" in Paragraph **F. Liability And Medical Expenses Definitions** is replaced by the following:

"Suit" means a civil proceeding in which damages because of a "wrongful act" to which this insurance applies are alleged. "Suit" includes:

 - a. An arbitration proceeding in which such damages are claimed and to which the insured must submit or does submit with our consent; or
 - b. Any other alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which such damages are claimed and to which the insured submits with our consent.